Taxation 581

Loss after taxation (14,986)
Minority interests 522

Loss attributable to shareholders (14,464)

Segment assets — — 891 891
Investment in a jointly

controlled entity 776 — — 776
Unallocated assets 61,967

Total assets 63,634

Segment liabilities 4,009 5,704 — 9,713
Unallocated liabilities 10,759

Total liabilities 20,472

Amortisation charge 2,341 — — 2,341

— 7 —
IFN-m06-23020926 (Flexsystem)

Primary reporting format - business segments

Software Services
Other

operations Group
2002 2002 2002 2002

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 35,758 18,024 2,416 56,198

Segment results (9,862) 2,643 (895) (8,114)

Unallocated (6,483)

Operating loss (14,597)
Finance costs (17)
Impairment charge for goodwill

previously written off to
reserves (25,367)

Impairment charge for goodwill
arising in current year (1,566)

Impairment charge for long-term
investments (11,503)

Provision for amounts due from
investee companies (12,818)

Share of losses of
a jointly controlled entity (639) — — (639)
an associated company (585) — — (585)

Loss before taxation (67,092)
Taxation (111)

Loss after taxation (67,203)
Minority interests 479

Loss attributable to shareholders (66,724)

Segment assets 2,341 — 702 3,043
Investment in a jointly

controlled entity 520 — — 520
Unallocated assets 83,397

Total assets 86,960

Segment liabilities 3,672 5,222 — 8,894
Unallocated liabilities 10,918

Total liabilities 19,812

Capital expenditure 1,228 — — 1,228
Amortisation charge 1,972 — — 1,972

There are no sales or other transactions between the business segments.

— 8 —
IFN-m06-23020926 (Flexsystem)

Secondary reporting format - geographical segments

Hong Kong PRC Others Group
2003 2003 2003 2003

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 45,123 5,966 2,710 53,799

Segment results (2,175) (690) (2,362) (5,227)

Unallocated (8,296)

Operating loss (13,523)

Segment assets 54 23 814 891
Investment in a jointly

controlled entity — — 776 776
Segment liabilities 8,052 1,661 — 9,713

Hong Kong PRC Others Group
2002 2002 2002 2002

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 47,092 7,183 1,923 56,198

Segment results (1,748) (3,053) (3,313) (8,114)

Unallocated (6,483)

Operating loss (14,597)

Segment assets 2,388 56 599 3,043
Investment in a jointly

controlled entity — — 520 520
Segment liabilities 8,345 549 — 8,894
Capital expenditure 1,228 — — 1,228

— 9 —
IFN-m06-23020926 (Flexsystem)

8 Reserves

Group
Share

premium
Merger
reserve

Revaluation
reserve

Exchange
reserve

Retained
earnings Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note)

As at 1 April, 2001 82,588 (47,430) 44 (25) 27,205 62,382
Impairment of goodwill

previously written off

to reserves 25,367 — — — — 25,367
Disposal of fixed assets — — (44) — — (44)
Exchange differences — — — (30) — (30)
2001 final dividend paid (9,000) — — — — (9,000)
2002 interim dividend

paid (6,000) — — — — (6,000)
Loss attributable to

shareholders for the

year — — — — (66,724) (66,724)

As at 31 March, 2002 92,955 (47,430) — (55) (39,519) 5,951

Representing:
As at 31 March, 2002

after proposed final

dividend 86,955
2002 final dividend

proposed 6,000

As at 31 March, 2002 92,955

Company and

subsidiaries 92,955 (47,430) — (55) (38,168) 7,302
Jointly controlled entity — — — — (766) (766)
Associated company — — — — (585) (585)

As at 31 March, 2002 92,955 (47,430) — (55) (39,519) 5,951

As at 1 April, 2002 92,955 (47,430) — (55) (39,519) 5,951
2002 final dividend paid (6,000) — — — — (6,000)
2003 interim dividend

paid (3,000) — — — — (3,000)
Loss attributable to

shareholders for the

year — — — — (14,464) (14,464)

As at 31 March, 2003 83,955 (47,430) — (55) (53,983) (17,513)

— 10 —
IFN-m06-23020926 (Flexsystem)

Group
Share

premium
Merger
reserve

Revaluation
reserve

Exchange
reserve

Retained
earnings Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note)

Representing:
Company and

subsidiaries 83,955 (47,430) — (55) (52,026) (15,556)
Jointly controlled entity — — — — (516) (516)
Associated company — — — — (1,441) (1,441)

As at 31 March, 2003 83,955 (47,430) — (55) (53,983) (17,513)

Note: The merger reserve of the Group represents the difference between the nominal value
of the share capital of a subsidiary acquired and the nominal value of the share
capital of the Company issued in exchange therefor.

Company
Share

premium
Retained
earnings Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

As at 1 April, 2001 109,872 890 110,762
2001 final dividend paid (9,000) — (9,000)
2002 interim dividend paid (6,000) — (6,000)
Loss attributable to

shareholders for the year — (1,307) (1,307)

As at 31 March, 2002 94,872 (417) 94,455

Representing:
As at 31 March, 2002 after proposed

final dividend 88,872
2002 final dividend proposed 6,000

As at 31 March, 2002 94,872

As at 1 April, 2002 94,872 (417) 94,455
2002 final dividend paid (6,000) — (6,000)
2003 interim dividend paid (3,000) — (3,000)
Loss attributable to shareholders for

the year — (1,410) (1,410)

As at 31 March, 2003 85,872 (1,827) 84,045

— 11 —
IFN-m06-23020926 (Flexsystem)

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Financial review

During the year ended 31 March, 2003, turnover of approximately HK$54
million and loss attributable to shareholders of approximately HK$14 million
were recorded. The decrease in turnover of 4.2% as compared with the
previous year was principally due to the economic conditions pertaining to the
IT industry. Our group still maintains a non gearing capital structure.

Financial resources and liquidity

As at 31 March, 2003, the shareholders’ funds of the Group amounted to
approximately HK$42 million. Current assets were approximately HK$52